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Mission:  
Provide outstanding Citywide services improving the quality of life for the community while being 
responsible stewards of the City’s physical assets through a customer service lens with specialized skills, 
innovation, and responsiveness.  
 
Vision:  
Be an efficient and proactive organization of valued employees that contributes to making Long Beach 
an equitable, safe, sustainable, and livable City for residents, businesses, and community members. 
 
Core Services: 

 Oversee the maintenance and rehabilitation of the City’s infrastructure including streets, 
sidewalks, stormwater, traffic signals, signage, urban forest, park space, and public facilities.   

 Provide services supporting a healthy and sustainable City environment, including street 
sweeping, storm water management, crossing guard program, and enhancing livability 
infrastructure.   

 Safely and efficiently design, construct, deliver, and maintain capital improvement projects. 
 
FY 26 Focus:  
The Public Works Department (Department) provides a wide range of services to both the public and 
partner City departments through the efforts of the department’s six Bureaus. The Department's FY 26 
budget reflects a strategic and multifaceted set of priorities centered on service delivery, operational 
efficiency, organizational restructuring, and long-term sustainability: 
 
Solid Waste Management Transfer to Energy and Environmental Services Department  
In partnership with the Department of Energy and Environmental Services (EES), Public Works is 
implementing a significant organizational realignment that transfers the City’s refuse, organics, and 
recycling programs to EES. This transition includes the consolidation of solid waste operations under 
EES’s enterprise-funded structure to enhance financial sustainability, streamline management, and align 
with the City’s long-term environmental objectives. The remaining elements of the Environmental 
Services Bureau (ESB) within Public Works will be reorganized to form the newly established 
Transportation Services Bureau (TSB). This strategic integration will enable centralized oversight of 
municipal waste programs, support coordination with new and forthcoming infrastructure at the Southeast 
Resource Recovery Facility (SERRF) and align the City's expanding organics collection efforts with its 
climate and waste diversion goals. By delineating roles between Public Works and Energy and 
Environmental Services, the City ensures a more focused deployment of staff and resources, thereby 
strengthening service delivery and regulatory compliance across all solid waste programs.   
 
Transportation Services Bureau 
The formation of the Transportation Services Bureau (TSB) represents a major structural reform within 
the Department. The TSB consolidates customer service, parking operations, parking meters, mobility 
programs, street sweeping, and parking enforcement under a single Bureau. Centralizing these functions 
under a single Bureau improves interdivisional coordination, shortens response times for enforcement 
and maintenance, and allows the City to pursue consistent and equitable parking policies across 
neighborhoods. With thousands of attendees expected in the downtown and coastal areas, the City must 
ensure that transportation systems are seamless, reliable, and capable of supporting high volumes of 
movement across multiple modes. The Bureau’s centralized structure enables the deployment of 
strategic parking policies, targeted enforcement, and flexible mobility programs, including micro-transit 
shuttles, scooters, and bike share services, all coordinated under a unified strategy.  
 
Clean Team Structural Funding 
As pandemic-era Long Beach Recovery Act (LBRA) funding sunsets, the Department is taking steps to 
permanently fund the Clean Team Division, which was temporarily expanded during the recovery period 
to address growing sanitation and public space maintenance needs. The FY 26 budget includes the 
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addition of eight Maintenance Assistant positions to supplement two full-time roles, forming a ten-member 
general funded team supervised by a Street Maintenance Supervisor. The LBRA funding made it possible 
to temporarily staff the Clean Team and provide critical services across the City. However, with the 
conclusion of this funding, the Department now proposes a structural investment to ensure continuity and 
growth of these essential services. This team will continue to provide vital services including graffiti 
removal, pressure washing, encampment cleanups, and public area beautification. The budget also 
includes a structural budget for contracted cleanups, specifically for dedicated cleanups of encampments 
and areas impacted by homelessness. These investments reflect the City's continued commitment to 
safe, clean, and welcoming neighborhoods. 
 
Additionally, the Business Operations Bureau has achieved a key milestone with the full reconciliation of 
the Capital Improvement Program (CIP) ledger, resulting in enhanced fiscal transparency and strategic 
resource allocation. In FY 26, the Bureau will prioritize identifying new revenue opportunities, investing 
in budget and financial training, and addressing staffing gaps. 
  
The Engineering Bureau will advance a wide array of capital projects and service improvements in FY 
26, encompassing stormwater, mobility, traffic safety, and structural upgrades. Notable efforts include 
Stormwater Initiatives, such as upgrades to storm drains and pump stations, completion of the Municipal 
Urban Stormwater Treatment (Phase 1), initiation of the Skylinks Regional Stormwater Capture project, 
and an updated Stormwater Master Plan responsive to climate-induced storm trends. The Bureau will 
also focus on expansion of Vision Zero safety efforts, traffic signal and signage upgrades, implementation 
of new traffic calming measures and the Automated Speed Enforcement Pilot Program. Construction on 
the 2nd Street Bridge Deck Replacement is expected to begin, along with expanded sidewalk repairs and 
updates to engineering standards and specifications. Lastly, the Bureau will perform upgrades to the 
City’s Traffic Management Center to accommodate increased demand during the 2028 Olympics.  
 
Following the conversion of the residential organics pilot to a citywide program, the Environmental 
Services Bureau will complete the implementation of vehicle routing software across the solid waste fleet. 
Tablets installed in all collection vehicles will enable dynamic routing, improved service dispatch, and 
real-time resolution of service requests, developed in partnership with Technology & Innovation and Fleet 
Services. This will optimize field operations and support more efficient and responsive customer services. 
 
The Project Management Bureau, responsible for project delivery for the City’s parks, playgrounds, 
facilities, and Tidelands projects, is focused on delivering the projects funded through the Elevate ’28 
Infrastructure Investment Plan as well as other high priority projects throughout the City.   
 
The Public Service Bureau (PSB) will focus on core service delivery, process integration, and enhanced 
internal and external communications. This includes updated notifications to residents on area-specific 
work activity, as well as enhancements to the Department's public website with expanded service 
information. PSB remains integral to the City's homelessness emergency response, supporting debris 
removal, safe parking zones, emergency shelter setup, and RV dump station operations. The mattress 
drop-off program continues to be a successful way to mitigate illegally dumped mattresses throughout 
the City. Additional FY 26 initiatives include piloting a new slurry seal program capable of treating roads 
with lower Pavement Condition Index scores and expanding the in-house Concrete Program. These 
efforts will increase concrete output threefold and include sidewalk, curb, gutter, and pavement repairs. 
  
In addition to the focus areas noted above, Public Works will continue providing vital services to the 
community including street repair, street tree trimming, special event support, graffiti abatement, Clean 
Team services, right of way crack sealing and resurfacing, emergency response, street sweeping, capital 
project delivery, safe routes to school, permitting, maintenance services for street medians, street 
signage and striping, street lights, parking meters, traffic signals, facilities, storm water catch basins, 
pump stations, and various support services. In FY 26, the Department will further develop strategies to 
collaborate internally and with other Departments to find efficiencies, pursue grant opportunities, and 
explore further revenue opportunities.    
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 Key Measure 

FY 24 
Actual 

FY 25 
Target 

FY 25 
Estimate 

FY 26 
Projection 

 Number of ADA Access Ramps Constructed 622 600 450 500 
 

The budgeted funding sources for new ADA Access Ramps includes General Fund, Gas Tax, Measure 
A, and Community Development Block Grant (CDBG).   
 

 Key Measure 
FY 24 
Actual 

FY 25   
Target 

FY 25 
Estimate 

FY 26 
Projection 

 Percent of graffiti sites remediated at    
 public/City facilities within 24 hours 98% 98% 96% 94% 
 

The Clean Team tracks the number of graffiti sites remediated within 24 hours upon creation of the 
service requests. This metric for response time is the percentage of requests filled within 24 hours of 
notification.  On average, there are approximately 90,000 graffiti sites abated annually, which is over 
1,480,000 square feet of graffiti eliminated. 
 

 Key Measure 
FY 24 
Actual 

FY 25   
Target 

FY 25 
Estimate 

FY 26 
Projection 

 Number of traffic safety and parking  
 investigations completed 521 600 625 650 
 

The Traffic Engineering Division receives approximately 600 annual requests from the public for traffic 
control, safety investigations, and parking changes to the City’s transportation infrastructure. Each 
request is evaluated and approximately 60 percent of the requests for investigation result in 
recommended changes.  In 2023, the Neighborhood Traffic team overhauled the Traffic Calming Priority 
program to more equitably respond with traffic safety resources and prioritize investigations based on 
need. New guidelines for prioritizing crosswalks were also adopted. This improved organization will 
continue eliminating redundant requests, resulting in fewer investigations and faster implementation of 
devices. As Public Works streamlines quick-build safety improvements, requests for traffic calming 
should continue to decline, allowing staff to focus on delivering the infrastructure of the Vision Zero Plan.  
 

 Key Measure 
FY 24 
Actual 

FY 25   
Target 

FY 25 
Estimate 

FY 26 
Projection 

 City’s Waste Diversion Rate  5.4 lbs/p/d 5.4 lbs/p/d 5.4 lbs/p/d 5.4 lbs/p/d 
 

The Solid Waste Disposal Measurement Act (SB 1016) established a unique waste generation target for 
each city in California. Long Beach’s baseline waste generation amount is 15.2 lbs. of waste generated 
per person per day (lbs/p/d). The State determined that to comply with SB 1016, Long Beach may not 
generate more than 7.6 lbs/p/d. Long Beach was most recently certified in 2024 as generating 5.4 lbs/p/d, 
far exceeding the State target for waste diversion.  The FY26 proposal includes the Solid Waste 
Management transferring to the Energy and Environmental Services Department. 
 

 Key Measure 
FY 24 
Actual 

FY 25   
Target 

FY 25 
Estimate 

FY 26 
Projection 

  Private Development Projects Completed  912 900 1050 1100 
 

The Private Development Division reviews and processes hundreds of permits annually, requiring work 
be done to City standards and ensuring private projects restore City infrastructure once work in the Right-
of-Way has concluded. Private Development also manages Right-of-Way impacting private uses such 
as Sidewalk/Parklet Dining, Franchise Pipelines and Ad-Bearing Bus Shelters.  
 



FY 25 Accomplishments  

City of Long Beach – Public Works 

Business Operations Bureau 
 Processed and paid over 5,739 invoices totaling over $175million.  
 Supported 21grant applications which awarded over $36 million in grant funding. 
 Managed and maintained 114 as-needed contracts totaling over $500 million in contract authority. 
 Developed and awarded 10 new as-needed contracts totaling over $36 million in contract authority. 
 Processed over 6 million parking transactions totaling over $14 million in revenue.  
 Onboarded 89 new employees and promoted 123 employees. 
 Processed 67 step exemptions, 39 performance incentives and 40 recruitment incentives.  
 Developed and rolled out enhanced communication guidelines, templates, and training. 
 Developed a monthly internal newsletter and held coffee chats with over 125 employees. 
 Reduced the overall Department vacancy rate to 21.04%.  
 
Engineering Bureau 
 Installed 450 new ADA Compliant Pedestrian Ramps and repaired $6.65million of sidewalks. 
 Completed 738 industrial inspections, 16construction inspections, and 15 illicit stormwater 

discharge investigations. 
 Completed 62 drainage complaint investigations, repaired 25 drainage issues, and repaired 4 

sinkholes.  
 Reviewed approximately 2,000 traffic control plans and responded to approximately 1,400 traffic 

related concerns and 500 resident requests. 
 Issued 2,000 over-sized vehicle permits. 
 Completed the first-ever audit of the School Guard assignment data for the Pedestrian Safety 

Advisory Committee (PSAC). Convened the PSAC for both school semesters.  
 Completed 521 traffic safety and parking investigations, responded to 807 traffic-related concerns 

and resident requests, developed engineering plans for 89 crosswalks, constructed 6 crosswalks, 
conducted 55 school crossing guard investigations, investigated or installed 70 on-street disabled 
zones, and painted 76 driveway curb Red Tips. 

 Reviewed 16 traffic impact / trip generation assessments.  
 Conducted speed counts of 4.9 million vehicles on the High Injury Network in preparation for the 

Automated Speed Enforcement System. 
 
Environmental Services Bureau 
 Completed the comprehensive route study to optimize refuse and organics collection routes. 
 Implemented residential organics collection rates and updated refuse and recycling rates via 

Proposition 218 hearing. 
 Initiated residential organics collection pilot program including approximately 8,000 accounts and 

expanded the pilot program to a citywide program including approximately 112,000 residential 
accounts  

 Delivered 84,430 organics carts to City-serviced residential accounts. 
 Hosted Fixit Clinics throughout Long Beach. These free clinics offer residents hands-on opportunities 

to repair household items with guidance from skilled Fixit coaches. 
 Initiated a 12-month e-scooter pilot program on the beach bike path, emphasizing education and 

safety while collecting data on usage, behavior, and community impact to guide future policies. 
 Collected 184,3410 tons of solid waste and 28,390 tons of recycling from approximately 118,000 

residential and commercial accounts. 
 Collected 220 gallons of motor oil and 288 oil filters. 
 Swept 140,259 miles of roadway, collected 9,000 tons of debris, and issued 309,318 parking citations. 
 Recycled 84 tons of Christmas trees during the annual tree collection program. 
 Delivered/exchanged 10,284 refuse carts. 
 Received 114,834 calls and responded to 27,316 Go Long Beach dumped item app requests. 
 Collected 280 tons of tires, 370 tons of appliances, 39 tons of e-waste items and 2,565 tons of bulky 

items. 
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Project Management Bureau 
 Completed construction on 35 projects, including: 72nd Place Lifeguard Station; Marina Green 

Parking Lot; Junipero Beach Sports Courts; Queen Mary Village Demolition; Convention Center Roof 
Replacement; Public Safety Building Improvements; Police Department Academy; Police Department 
Headquarters; Project Homekey at 1725 Long Beach Boulevard and at 5950 Long Beach Boulevard; 
Youth Shelter & Navigation Center; Long Beach Fire Academy Tower Repairs; Fire Station 14 
Workforce Privacy Project; 702 West Anaheim Roof Replacement; Silverado Park Gym Roof; Drake 
Park Community Center Restroom Replacement; Drake Park HVAC & Roof Replacement; Burnett 
Library Roof & HVAC; Bayshore Library; Mark Twain Accessible Entry Way Improvements and HVAC 
Replacement; Alamitos Library Door and Window Renovations; MLK Jr. Park Pool Renovation; 
Davenport Park Phase II & Gas Treatment; 14th Street Basketball Court and Fencing Improvements; 
El Dorado Sports Field Restrooms; El Dorado East Regional Park (Area Wide Paving); Bixby Park 
Bandshell Restoration;  WPA Mural Restoration; Joe Rodgers Restroom Improvements. 

 Completed construction of EV Chargers for the following locations: DeForest Park; 54th and 
Claremont; Lincoln Garage; and Mark Twain Neighborhood Library. 

 Completed design on the following projects: Health Department Emergency Generator; Main Health 
Critical Facility Improvements; Queensway Bay Yard Electrical Upgrades; 51st Street Greenbelt; 
Alamitos Bay Entrance Channel Dredging; Long Beach Convention Center Promenade and Bridge 
Waterproofing; Rainbow Lagoon Curb Repairs; Drake Park Community Center Phase 3 
Improvements; and TID Radio & Asset Services Building at 2961 Redondo Avenue. 

 Private Development GIS Map now includes all permit inspection operations with an average of 400 
inspections per month.  

 Processed 27 deed agreements, 16 mapping requests, 50 Technical Advisory Committee reviews, 
and issued 1,100 permits generating $7.3 million in revenue.  
 

Public Service Bureau 
 Repaired over 42,000 potholes, trimmed 14,950 trees, and removed 270 tree stumps. 
 Replaced 3,040 traffic signs and street name signs, repainted 60,000 linear feet (11.4 miles) of red 

curbs, and re-striped 55 miles of centerline pavement. 
 Completed slurry seal on over 4,300,000 square feet of asphalt street. 
 Removed and replaced 10,000 square feet of sidewalk and 1,000 linear feet of curb and gutter.  
 Completed over 2,000 facility 9,400 traffic signals/signs, and 2,800 streetlight repair work orders.  
 Completed over 12,500 GO Long Beach requests for service. 
 Responded to over 110,000 illegally dumped items and collected over 1,550 tons of litter. 
 Conducted 2,800 homeless encampment cleanups and 840 alley clean-ups. 
 Removed approximately 1,550,000 square feet of graffiti. 
 Managed the Department of Transportation (DOT) inspections at the Lakewood/Spring tunnels on 

behalf of Long Beach Airport. 
 Provided traffic control for all major special events, including the Long Beach Grand Prix, Pride 

Parade, and Beach Streets events. 
 

Transportation Project Management Bureau 
 Completed $14.2 million in arterial street repairs totaling approximately 17.46 lane miles. 
 Completed $21.4 million in paving and restoration of residential streets totaling approximately 

43.19 lane miles. 
 Completed $1.1 million in paving and restoration alleys totaling approximately 2.08 miles. 
 Completed $46.1 million in Complete Streets projects with multi-modal improvements totaling 24 lane 

miles, including the Artesia Great Blvd.  
 Began construction on Studebaker Corridor and Clark Avenue Improvements (Spring Street to 

Conant Street) 
 Completed design on Anaheim Street Corridor, Orange Avenue Backbone Bikeway, Shoreline 

Drive Realignment, and Clark Avenue Improvements (Anaheim Street to Spring Street). 
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Fund Group Revenues Expenditures Fund Impact
 General        36,558,976        68,549,209       (31,990,233)
 Capital Projects      149,165,242      150,672,163         (1,506,921)
 Civic Center          1,647,862        13,097,625       (11,449,763)
 Belmont Shore Parking Meter          1,188,884          1,082,606             106,278 
 Tidelands Operating        11,339,080        11,622,921            (283,841)
 Tidelands Area          8,631,450          8,948,479            (317,029)
 Refuse/Recycling                       -            6,060,850         (6,060,850)

Total      208,531,494      260,033,854       (51,502,360)

Fund Impact
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Fund Group and Item Strategic Vision 
2030 Theme 

Fund 
Impact ($) 

Positions  
(FTE) 

General Fund Group 

Increase budget to reflect the Memorandum of 
Understanding (MOU) with Human Resources 
Department for a dedicated Personnel Analyst 
III assigned to the Public Works Department. 

City Employees 80,707 - 

Increase budget for the on-going vehicle 
maintenance costs for one Ford F-150 EV 
truck for Parking Control Supervisor in Public 
Works Department's Transportation Services 
Bureau - Street Sweeping/Parking Control 
Division. 

Climate and 
Environmental 
Sustainability 

13,008 - 

Transfer Private Hauler Franchise Fee revenue 
budget from Public Works Department to 
Energy and Environmental Services 
Department as a result of the Solid Waste 
Management consolidation. 

Expectations 
Aligned with 
Resources and 
Priorities 

4,600,000 - 

Eliminate a General Superintendent of 
Operations due to a transfer of Solid Waste 
Management from Public Works Department to 
Energy and Environmental Services 
Department. Reduction of 0.66 FTE in the 
Refuse/Recycling Fund Group and 0.34 FTE in 
the General Fund Group. 

Expectations 
Aligned with 
Resources and 
Priorities 

(91,010) (0.34) 

Add a Parking Control Supervisor in the 
Transportation Services Bureau - Street 
Sweeping/Parking Control Division to add 
supervision of Parking Control Checkers 
responsible for enforcing citywide street 
sweeping related parking citations, as well as, 
all other parking violations. This position is 
partially offset by an elimination of 1.99 FTE 
Parking Control Checker I Non-Careers. 

Expectations 
Aligned with 
Resources and 
Priorities 

14,054 (0.99) 

Reallocate 1.5 FTE of Special Services Officer 
II from the General Fund Group to Tidelands 
Operating Fund Group for the services 
patrolling in the Tidelands area and transfer 
these FTEs to the new Transportation Services 
Bureau - Street Sweeping/Parking Control 
Division. 

Expectations 
Aligned with 
Resources and 
Priorities 

(192,923) (1.50) 

Reallocate funding for various positions in the 
new Transportation Services Bureau to better 
align positions duties with the appropriate 
funding sources within Refuse/Recycling Fund 
Group, General Fund Group, Capital Fund 
Group, Tidelands Operating Fund Group as 
part of the integration of Solid Waste 
Management from Public Works Department to 
Energy and Environmental Services 
Department. 

Expectations 
Aligned with 
Resources and 
Priorities 

(7,902) - 
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Fund Group and Item Strategic Vision 
2030 Theme 

Fund 
Impact ($) 

Positions  
(FTE) 

General Fund Group (cont.) 

Add a Public Affairs Assistant to the 
Community Information Division to expand the 
Public Works Department's ability to meet the 
growing communications needs for capital 
projects. This position will be funded with 0.80 
FTE in the Capital Projects Fund Group and 
0.2 FTEs in the General Fund Group. 

Expectations 
Aligned with 
Resources and 
Priorities 

25,760 0.20 

Downgrade a Project Budget Analyst III to an 
Administrative Analyst III to align budget to 
operations and reallocate funding of 0.43 FTE 
from the General Fund Group to Capital 
Projects Fund Group. 

Expectations 
Aligned with 
Resources and 
Priorities 

(77,709) (0.43) 

Reallocate charges across funds within the 
Department to align the Personnel Division's 
internal MOU budget with actual time spent per 
fund. 

Expectations 
Aligned with 
Resources and 
Priorities 

1,390,784 - 

Transfer the Community Information Division 
from Business Operations Bureau to the 
Executive Office to streamline operations, 
improve communication efficiency, and 
enhance the Department's ability to engage 
with the public. 

Expectations 
Aligned with 
Resources and 
Priorities 

- - 

Reallocate funding for an Assistant City 
Engineer in the Engineering Bureau to better 
align position duties with the appropriate 
funding source by shifting 0.13 FTE from the 
General Fund Group to the Capital Project 
Fund Group. 

Expectations 
Aligned with 
Resources and 
Priorities 

(44,631) (0.13) 

Add a Senior Surveyor in the Engineering 
Bureau to increase the Department's ability to 
perform survey services in a timely manner. 
This position will be funded by 0.10 FTE in the 
General Fund Group and 0.90 FTE in the 
Capital Projects Fund Group.  

Expectations 
Aligned with 
Resources and 
Priorities 

17,461 0.10 

Eliminate a Civil Engineering Associate in the 
Engineering Bureau supporting the Bridge 
program, 0.90 FTE in the Capital Projects Fund 
Group and 0.10 FTE in General Fund Group. 

Expectations 
Aligned with 
Resources and 
Priorities 

(17,421) (0.10) 

Transfer an Administrative Analyst III 
supporting the Food Cart Permit Coordination 
to the Financial Management Department 
which will house the Mobile Food Facility 
Program. There is no General Fund Group 
impact Citywide. 

Expectations 
Aligned with 
Resources and 
Priorities 

(171,896) (1.00) 
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Fund Group and Item Strategic Vision 
2030 Theme 

Fund 
Impact ($) 

Positions  
(FTE) 

General Fund Group (cont.) 

Upgrade a Clerk Typist II to Clerk Typist III to 
manage the existing permit inspections 
program. This position will also transfer from 
Public Service Bureau to Project Management 
Bureau and reallocate funding to align duties 
with appropriate funding sources. 0.80 FTE will 
be transferred from the Capital Projects Fund 
Group to the General Fund Group.   

Expectations 
Aligned with 
Resources and 
Priorities 

71,397 0.80 

Upgrade a Senior Engineering Technician II to 
a Senior Civil Engineer in the Project 
Management Bureau - Private Development 
Division to provide oversight of the Civil 
Engineers in the Right of Way Entitlements 
team. 

Expectations 
Aligned with 
Resources and 
Priorities 

33,936 - 

Eliminate a Capital Projects Coordinator III and 
a Surveyor in the Project Management Bureau 
to align with the evolving needs of the 
Department. 

Expectations 
Aligned with 
Resources and 
Priorities 

(75,815) (0.50) 

Increase revenue for Franchise Pipeline Safety 
Permit to algin with the upward trend in 
revenue. 

Expectations 
Aligned with 
Resources and 
Priorities 

(280,000) - 

Reallocate funding for various positions within 
the Public Service Bureau to better align 
responsibilities with appropriate funding 
sources, as part of the integration of Solid 
Waste Management from the Public Works 
Department to the Energy and Environmental 
Services Department. The remaining budget in 
the Refuse/Recycling Fund group will support 
the Clean Team in carrying out eligible 
projects.  

Expectations 
Aligned with 
Resources and 
Priorities 

188,382 0.65 

Transfer a Senior Equipment Operator within 
the Public Service Bureau from Street 
Maintenance Division to Right of Way 
Construction Division to operate the slurry seal 
spreader box for the Crack Seal & Slurry Seal 
Program and reallocate funding to align duties 
with appropriate funding sources. Transferring 
0.50 FTE from General Fund Group to Capital 
Projects Fund Group. 

Expectations 
Aligned with 
Resources and 
Priorities 

(74,790) (0.50) 

Reallocate funding of a Senior Civil Engineer in 
the Transportation Project Management 
Bureau - Streets CIP Division to align duties 
with appropriate funding sources. Transfer 0.45 
FTE from General Fund Group to Capital 
Project Fund Group. 

Expectations 
Aligned with 
Resources and 
Priorities 

(121,258) (0.45) 
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Fund Group and Item Strategic Vision 
2030 Theme 

Fund 
Impact ($) 

Positions  
(FTE) 

General Fund Group (cont.) 

Reallocate budget for an existing Assistant 
Administrative Analyst II to reflect a 
Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) with 
the Energy and Environmental Services 
Department to assist with grant administration 
and pursuing grant funding opportunities. 

Expectations 
Aligned with 
Resources and 
Priorities 

  
(31,138) 

              -   

Decrease budget in the General Fund Group 
for the Pothole Repair Program in anticipation 
of the Refuse Nexus funding increasing by 
$400,000 to the Capital Projects Fund Group to 
complete pothole repairs needed due to street 
impacts from refuse and recycling trucks. The 
net impact to the pothole program is 
anticipated to grow across all funds, with 
savings realized in the General Fund Group. 

Expectations 
Aligned with 
Resources and 
Priorities 

  
(200,000) 

              -   

Transfer an Administrative Analyst III and a 
Payroll/Personnel Analyst II from the Personnel 
Division to the Energy and Environmental 
Services Department. Funding for the positions 
will be reallocated to appropriate funds within 
the Energy and Environmental Services 
Department. 

Financial Wellbeing (289,497) (2.00) 

Increase revenue to align with projected 
revenue growth of Street Sweeping/Parking 
Control parking citations and transfer the 
budget to the new Transportation Services 
Bureau - Street Sweeping/Parking Control 
Division.  

Financial Wellbeing (1,775,000) - 

Increase budget for parking citation revenue for 
the new School & Neighborhood Safety Pilot 
Program which will optimize staffing resources 
while enhancing enforcement of parking 
regulations and neighborhood safety.   

Financial Wellbeing (200,000) - 

Reallocate charges across various funds to 
align the budget with the updated Citywide 
Indirect Cost Allocation within the Department, 
due to the Solid Waste Management transfer 
from Public Works Department to Energy and 
Environmental Services Department. 

Financial Wellbeing 1,059,750 - 

Increase revenue for Site Plan Permits to 
reflect the higher volume of Site Plan Reviews. 

Financial Wellbeing (70,000) - 

Reallocate annual storm drain catch basin 
cleaning budget from General Fund Group to 
Capital Projects Fund Group. These expenses 
are eligible to be charged to Low Impact 
Development (LID) fee revenue. 

Financial Wellbeing (150,000) - 
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Fund Group and Item Strategic Vision 
2030 Theme 

Fund 
Impact ($) 

Positions  
(FTE) 

General Fund Group (cont.) 

Increase City Place parking materials and 
operations budget to provide structural funding 
for improvements at the City Place parking 
garage and surrounding areas, offset by an 
increase of $150,000 City Place parking 
revenue to reflect the change from 2-hour free 
parking to 1-hour free parking in the City Place 
Parking Garage as part of the FY 24 Adopted 
Budget Fee Schedule. 

Financial Wellbeing 107,876 - 

Increase Private Development Permit revenue 
to align increased performance. 

Financial Wellbeing (100,000) - 

Implement various organizational ordinance 
changes including the elimination of the 
Environmental Services Bureau and 
associated divisions, the addition of the new 
Transportation Services Bureau, including the 
Customer Relations Division, Parking & 
Mobility Division, and Street Sweeping/Parking 
Control Division, transfer Parking operations 
FTEs and budget from Business Operations 
Bureau to the new Transportation Services 
Bureau, and transfer Parking Meter FTEs and  
budget from Public Service Bureau to the new 
Transportations Services Bureau to streamline 
operations and optimize resources.** 

Mobility, Equitable 
Placemaking, and 
Reimagining the 
Public Right of 
Way 

- - 

Add an Administrative Analyst III in the 
Engineering Bureau - Traffic Engineering 
Division to manage contracts, data, reporting, 
and revenues from the Automated Speed 
Enforcement System. The total cost of 
$156,587 will be offset by an increase in 
revenue budget in the Automated Speed 
Enforcement (ASE) Program. 

Mobility, Equitable 
Placemaking, and 
Reimagining the 
Public Right of 
Way 

232,872 1.00 

Add a Capital Projects Coordinator III to 
develop the Street Lighting Master Plan and 
implement new street lighting projects. This 
position will be funded by 0.70 FTE Capital 
Projects Fund Group and 0.30 FTE in the 
General Fund Group. 

Mobility, Equitable 
Placemaking, and 
Reimagining the 
Public Right of 
Way 

53,966 0.30 

Upgrade a Traffic Engineering Aide II to a 
Traffic Engineering Associate I in the 
Engineering Bureau to assist with Traffic 
Calming investigations and quick-build Vision 
Zero treatments.  

Mobility, Equitable 
Placemaking, and 
Reimagining the 
Public Right of 
Way 

6,622 - 

    

    

    



Summary of Changes* 

City of Long Beach – Public Works 

Fund Group and Item Strategic Vision 
2030 Theme 

Fund 
Impact ($) 

Positions  
(FTE) 

General Fund Group (cont.) 

Add eight Maintenance Assistants I and 
contractual services budget in the Public 
Services Bureau to create a structural Clean 
Team. 0.80 FTE will be funded by Capital 
Projects Fund Group and 7.20 FTE will be 
funded by General Fund Group. 

Mobility, Equitable 
Placemaking, and 
Reimagining the 
Public Right of 
Way 

826,906 7.20 

Transfer an Assistant Administrative Analyst II 
from Engineering Bureau - Traffic Engineering 
Division to Transportation Services Bureau - 
Parking & Mobility Division and reallocate 
funding to align duties with appropriate funding 
sources. Transfer 0.60 FTE from General Fund 
Group to Capital Project Fund Group. 

Mobility, Equitable 
Placemaking, and 
Reimagining the 
Public Right of 
Way 

(76,285) (0.60) 

Reduce three School Guards and convert six 
School Guards to Parking Control Checkers II 
in the Transportation Services Bureau to allow 
for full-time hires, expanded enforcement 
capabilities, and to establish the School & 
Neighborhood Safety Pilot Program that aims 
to enhance integration between school guards 
and other associated transportation and traffic 
engineering programs. 

Mobility, Equitable 
Placemaking, and 
Reimagining the 
Public Right of 
Way 

19,391 (3.00) 

Increase revenue to reflect a $5 increase to 
Parking Citation Fees to structurally fund the 
Clean Team in the Transportation Services 
Bureau - Street Sweeping and Parking Control 
/ Enforcement. 

Mobility, Equitable 
Placemaking, and 
Reimagining the 
Public Right of 
Way 

(1,000,000) - 

Add an Administrative Analyst III to the Capital 
Budget Division to oversee Capital 
Improvement Project Controls and lead the 
Department's CIP data collection and reporting 
efforts. This position will be funded with 0.5 
FTE in the Capital Projects Fund Group and 
0.5 FTE in the General Fund Group. 

Technology 78,294 0.50 

One-time funding for the Market Study 
Implementation Program to enhance street 
safety along Santa Fe Avenue and adjacent 
streets near 23rd Street, including crosswalk 
repainting and visibility upgrades, such as 
lighting enhancements consistent with Crime 
Prevention Through Environmental Design 
principles or other traffic calming measures 
deemed suitable by the City Traffic Engineer, 
offset by a transfer of Former Redevelopment 
Agency (RDA) Sale Proceeds. (Adoption Night 
Change) 

Mobility, Equity, 
Placemaking, & 
Reimagining the 
Public Right of 
Way 

50,000 - 

 



Summary of Changes* 

City of Long Beach – Public Works 

Fund Group and Item Strategic Vision 
2030 Theme 

Fund 
Impact ($) 

Positions  
(FTE) 

Belmont Shore Parking Meter Fund Group 

Increase Belmont Shore Parking Meter Fund 
expense budget by $300,000 for security 
services, landscaping services, and cleaning, 
offset by an alignment of revenue to reflect 
previously approved meter rate increases in 
the Belmont Shore Parking Meter Fund.  

Expectations 
Aligned with 
Resources and 
Priorities 

- - 

Capital Projects Fund Group 

Increase budget for the ongoing maintenance 
cost of one EV bicycle lane sweeper in the 
Transportation Services Bureau - Parking & 
Mobility Division.  

Climate and 
Environmental 
Sustainability 

81,240 - 

One-time funding for the purchase of an EV 
Bicycle Lane Sweeper to improve safety and 
accessibility for residents that use bicycles 
from the bikeshare program.  This will be 
funded with Prop A.  

Climate and 
Environmental 
Sustainability 

477,466 - 

Add a Public Affairs Assistant to the 
Community Information Division to expand the 
Public Works Department's ability to meet the 
growing communications needs for capital 
projects. This position will be funded with 0.80 
FTE in the Capital Projects Fund Group and 
0.2 FTE in the General Fund Group.  

Expectations 
Aligned with 
Resources and 
Priorities 

103,042 0.80 

Downgrade a Project Budget Analyst III to an 
Administrative Analyst III to align budget to 
operations and reallocate funding of 0.43 FTE 
from the General Fund Group to Capital 
Projects Fund Group.  

Expectations 
Aligned with 
Resources and 
Priorities 

66,551 0.43 

Reallocate funding for the Assistant City 
Engineer in the Engineering Bureau to better 
align position duties with the appropriate 
funding source by shifting 0.13 FTE from the 
General Fund Group to the Capital Project 
Fund Group. 

Expectations 
Aligned with 
Resources and 
Priorities 

44,631 0.13 

Add a Senior Surveyor in the Engineering 
Bureau to increase the Department's ability to 
perform survey services in a timely manner. 
This position will be funded by 0.10 FTE in the 
General Fund Group and 0.90 FTE in the 
Capital Projects Fund Group.  

Expectations 
Aligned with 
Resources and 
Priorities 

157,154 0.90 

Eliminate a Civil Engineering Associate in the 
Engineering Bureau supporting the Bridge 
program, 0.90 FTE in the Capital Projects Fund 
Group and 0.10 FTE in General Fund Group.  

Expectations 
Aligned with 
Resources and 
Priorities 

(156,787) (0.90) 

    

    



Summary of Changes* 

City of Long Beach – Public Works 

Fund Group and Item Strategic Vision 
2030 Theme 

Fund 
Impact ($) 

Positions  
(FTE) 

Capital Projects Fund Group (cont.)    

Upgrade a Capital Projects Coordinator I to a 
Capital Projects Coordinator II in Engineering 
Bureau to focus on managing consultant led 
design projects, while providing technical 
expertise, project management, and data 
management necessary to support the delivery 
of ADA Improvements.  

Expectations 
Aligned with 
Resources and 
Priorities 

6,262 - 

Upgrade a Capital Projects Coordinator II to a 
Capital Projects Coordinator III in Engineering 
Bureau to align with the evolving needs of the 
Department.  

Expectations 
Aligned with 
Resources and 
Priorities 

4,522 - 

Add a Capital Projects Coordinator III in the 
Engineering Bureau - 
Stormwater/Environmental Compliance 
Division to manage inspection, operations, 
maintenance, and monitoring for the 
Stormwater Division.  

Expectations 
Aligned with 
Resources and 
Priorities 

179,886 1.00 

Upgrade a Civil Engineer Assistant to a Senior 
Civil Engineer in the Engineering Bureau 
Stormwater/Environmental Compliance 
Division to expand ability to complete plans, 
specifications, and cost estimates.  

Expectations 
Aligned with 
Resources and 
Priorities 

77,861 - 

Upgrade an Environmental Specialist 
Associate to an Environmental Specialist I in 
the Engineering Bureau - 
Stormwater/Environmental Compliance 
Division to expand ability to complete plans, 
specifications, and inspections, offset by 
Measure W funding.  

Expectations 
Aligned with 
Resources and 
Priorities 

17,027 - 

Upgrade a Clerk Typist II to Clerk Typist III to 
manage the existing permit inspections 
program. This position will also transfer from 
Public Service Bureau to Project Management 
Bureau and reallocate funding to align duties 
with appropriate funding sources. 0.80 FTE will 
be transferred from General Fund Group to the 
Capital Projects Fund Group.   

Expectations 
Aligned with 
Resources and 
Priorities 

(65,933) (0.80) 

Eliminate a Capital Projects Coordinator III and 
a Surveyor in the Project Management Bureau 
to align with the evolving needs of the 
Department.  

Expectations 
Aligned with 
Resources and 
Priorities 

(203,565) (1.20) 

Upgrade a Capital Projects Coordinator II to a 
Civil Engineer to provide engineering support 
for the Tidelands and Water Quality Capital 
projects and transfer this position from 
Engineering Bureau - Stormwater Division to 
Project Management Bureau.  

Expectations 
Aligned with 
Resources and 
Priorities 

31,480 - 



Summary of Changes* 

City of Long Beach – Public Works 

Fund Group and Item Strategic Vision 
2030 Theme 

Fund 
Impact ($) 

Positions  
(FTE) 

Capital Projects Fund Group (cont.) 

Transfer a Senior Equipment Operator within 
the Public Service Bureau from Street 
Maintenance Division to Right of Way 
Construction Division to operate the slurry seal 
spreader box for the Crack Seal & Slurry Seal 
Program and reallocate funding to align duties 
with appropriate funding sources. Transferring 
0.50 FTE from General Fund Group to Capital 
Projects Fund Group.  

Expectations 
Aligned with 
Resources and 
Priorities 

74,789 0.50 

Reallocate funding of a Senior Civil Engineer in 
the Transportation Project Management 
Bureau - Streets CIP Division to align duties 
with appropriate funding sources. Transfer 0.45 
FTE from General Fund Group to Capital 
Project Fund Group.  

Expectations 
Aligned with 
Resources and 
Priorities 

121,258 0.45 

Reallocate funding for various positions in the 
new Transportation Services Bureau to better 
align position duties with the appropriate 
funding sources within Refuse/Recycling Fund 
Group, General Fund Group, Capital Fund 
Group, Tidelands Operating Fund Group as 
part of the integration of Solid Waste 
Management from Public Works Department to 
Energy and Environmental Services 
Department.  

Expectations 
Aligned with 
Resources and 
Priorities / For the 
Community 

119,148 0.27 

Reallocate $150,000 of annual storm drain 
catch basin cleaning budget from General 
Fund Group to Capital Projects Fund Group. 
These expenses are eligible to be charged to 
Low Impact Development (LID) fee revenue.  

Financial Wellbeing 150,000 - 

Implement various organizational ordinance 
changes including the elimination of the 
Environmental Services Bureau and 
associated divisions, the addition of the new 
Transportation Services Bureau, including the 
Customer Relations Division, Parking & 
Mobility Division, and Street Sweeping/Parking 
Control Division, transfer Parking operations 
FTEs and budget from Business Operations 
Bureau to the new Transportation Services 
Bureau, and transfer Parking Meter FTEs and  
budget from Public Service Bureau to the new 
Transportations Services Bureau to streamline 
operations and optimize resources. This also 
includes reallocating 1.0 FTE from 
Refuse/Recycling Fund Group to Capital 
Projects Fund Group.** 

Mobility, Equitable 
Placemaking, and 
Reimagining the 
Public Right of 
Way 

188,800 1.00 

    

    



Summary of Changes* 

City of Long Beach – Public Works 

Fund Group and Item Strategic Vision 
2030 Theme 

Fund 
Impact ($) 

Positions  
(FTE) 

Capital Projects Fund Group (cont.) 

Add a Capital Projects Coordinator III to 
develop the Street Lighting Master Plan and 
implement new street lighting projects. This 
position will be funded by 0.70 FTE in the 
Capital Projects Fund Group and 0.30 FTE in 
the General Fund Group.  

Mobility, Equitable 
Placemaking, and 
Reimagining the 
Public Right of 
Way 

125,920 0.70 

Upgrade a Traffic Engineering Aide II to a 
Traffic Engineering Associate I in the 
Engineering Bureau to assist with Traffic 
Calming investigations and quick-build Vision 
Zero treatments.  

Mobility, Equitable 
Placemaking, and 
Reimagining the 
Public Right of 
Way 

6,622 - 

Add a Traffic Painter I in the Public Service 
Bureau - Right of Way Construction Division to 
ensure traffic markings are being re-applied in 
a timely manner after a street has been slurry 
sealed.  

Mobility, Equitable 
Placemaking, and 
Reimagining the 
Public Right of 
Way 

98,868 1.00 

Add 8.0 FTE Maintenance Assistants I and 
contractual services budget in the Public 
Services Bureau to create a structural Clean 
Team. 0.80 FTE will be funded by Capital 
Projects Fund Group and 7.20 FTE will be 
funded by General Fund Group.  

Mobility, Equitable 
Placemaking, and 
Reimagining the 
Public Right of 
Way 

58,544 0.80 

Transfer an Assistant Administrative Analyst II 
from Engineering Bureau - Traffic Engineering 
Division to Transportation Services Bureau - 
Parking & Mobility Division and reallocate 
funding to align duties with appropriate funding 
sources. Transfer 0.60 FTE from General Fund 
Group to Capital Project Fund Group. 

Mobility, Equitable 
Placemaking, and 
Reimagining the 
Public Right of 
Way 

76,284 0.60 

Add an Administrative Analyst III to the Capital 
Budget Division to oversee Capital 
Improvement Project Controls and lead the 
Department's CIP data collection and reporting 
efforts. This position will be funded with 0.5 
FTE in the Capital Projects Fund Group and 
0.5 FTE in the General Fund Group. 

Technology 78,294 0.50 

Civic Center Fund Group 

Reallocate charges across funds within the 
Department to align the Personnel Division's 
internal MOU budget with actual time spent per 
fund.   

Expectations 
Aligned with 
Resources and 
Priorities 

2,698 - 

    

    

    



Summary of Changes* 

City of Long Beach – Public Works 

Fund Group and Item Strategic Vision 
2030 Theme 

Fund 
Impact ($) 

Positions  
(FTE) 

Civic Center Fund Group (cont.)    

Reallocate charges across various funds to 
align the budget with the updated Citywide 
Indirect Cost Allocation within the Department, 
due to the Solid Waste Management transfer 
from Public Works Department to Energy and 
Environmental Services Department.  

Financial Wellbeing (38,421) - 

Refuse/Recycling Fund Group 

Decrease expenditure budget to reflect the 
discontinuation of a Memorandum of 
Understanding (MOU) with Technology 
Innovations Department for its Business 
Systems Specialist V previously dedicated to 
the Public Works Department.  

Expectations 
Aligned with 
Resources and 
Priorities 

(260,288) - 

Transfer 173.61 FTEs and non-personnel 
expenditure and revenue budget from the 
Public Works Department to the Energy and 
Environmental Services Department.  Solid 
Waste Management and support staff will be 
transferred to the Energy and Environmental 
Services Department's new Collections & 
Customer Service Bureau - Collection Services 
& Support Division.  

Expectations 
Aligned with 
Resources and 
Priorities 

756,291 (173.61) 

Eliminate a General Superintendent of 
Operations due to a transfer of Solid Waste 
Management from the Public Works 
Department to the Energy and Environmental 
Services Department. Reduction of 0.66 FTE in 
the Refuse/Recycling Fund Group and 0.34 
FTE in the General Fund Group.  

Expectations 
Aligned with 
Resources and 
Priorities 

(176,666) (0.66) 

Eliminate a Refuse Operator II due to the need of 
additional Refuse Investigators to assist with 
solid waste collection services supervision, 
reviewing solid waste accounts, performing field 
activities and SB1383 required lid-flipping to 
ensure solid waste containers are being used 
correctly. Reduction of this position will partially 
offset six Refuse Investigators in the Energy and 
Environmental Services Department.  

Climate and    
Environmental    
Sustainability 
 

(119,352)  
 

(1.00)  
 

Reallocate charges across funds within the 
Department to align the Personnel Division's 
internal MOU budget with actual time spent per 
fund.  

Expectations 
Aligned with 
Resources and 
Priorities 

(1,431,946) - 

    



Summary of Changes* 

City of Long Beach – Public Works 

Fund Group and Item Strategic Vision 
2030 Theme 

Fund 
Impact ($) 

Positions  
(FTE) 

Refuse/Recycling Fund Group (cont.)    

Reallocate funding for various positions within 
the Public Service Bureau to better align 
responsibilities with appropriate funding 
sources, as part of the integration of Solid 
Waste Management from the Public Works 
Department to the Energy and Environmental 
Services Department. The remaining budget in 
the Refuse/Recycling Fund group will support 
the Clean Team in carrying out eligible 
projects.  

Expectations 
Aligned with 
Resources and 
Priorities 

(257,769) (1.45) 

Reallocate funding for various positions in the 
new Transportation Services Bureau to better 
align position duties with the appropriate 
funding sources within Refuse/Recycling Fund 
Group, General Fund Group, Capital Fund 
Group, Tidelands Operating Fund Group as 
part of the integration of Solid Waste 
Management from Public Works Department to 
Energy and Environmental Services 
Department.  

Expectations 
Aligned with 
Resources and 
Priorities / For the 
Community 

(919,091) (5.81) 

Reallocate charges across various funds to 
align the budget with the updated Citywide 
Indirect Cost Allocation within the Department, 
due to the Solid Waste Management transfer 
from the Public Works Department to the 
Energy and Environmental Services 
Department.  

Financial Wellbeing (1,100,433) - 

Implement various organizational ordinance 
changes including the elimination of the 
Environmental Services Bureau and 
associated divisions, the addition of the new 
Transportation Services Bureau, including the 
Customer Relations Division, Parking & 
Mobility Division, and Street Sweeping/Parking 
Control Division, transfer Parking operations 
FTEs and budget from Business Operations 
Bureau to the new Transportation Services 
Bureau, and transfer Parking Meter FTEs and  
budget from Public Service Bureau to the new 
Transportations Services Bureau to streamline 
operations and optimize resources. This also 
includes reallocating 1.0 FTE from 
Refuse/Recycling Fund Group to Capital 
Projects Fund Group. ** 

Mobility, Equitable 
Placemaking, and 
Reimagining the 
Public Right of 
Way 

(188,800) (1.00) 

    



Summary of Changes* 

City of Long Beach – Public Works 

Fund Group and Item Strategic Vision 
2030 Theme 

Fund 
Impact ($) 

Positions  
(FTE) 

Refuse/Recycling Fund Group (cont.)    

Add three Maintenance Assistant Is to the 
Public Service Bureau's Clean Team. These 
positions will work on refuse fund eligible 
scope, including potential alley cleanups to 
clear alleyways of debris to allow refuse 
vehicles access.  

Mobility, Equitable 
Placemaking, and 
Reimagining the 
Public Right of 
Way 

219,544 3.00 

Tidelands Operating Fund Group 

Reallocate 1.5 FTE of Special Services Officer 
II from the General Fund Group to Tidelands 
Operating Fund Group for the services 
patrolling in the Tidelands area and transfer 
these FTEs to the new Transportation Services 
Bureau - Street Sweeping/Parking Control 
Division.  

Expectations 
Aligned with 
Resources and 
Priorities  

192,923               1.50
   

Reallocate funding for various positions in the 
new Transportation Services Bureau to better 
align position duties with the appropriate 
funding sources within Refuse/Recycling Fund 
Group, General Fund Group, Capital Fund 
Group, Tidelands Operating Fund Group as 
part of the integration of Solid Waste 
Management from Public Works Department to 
Energy and Environmental Services 
Department.  

Expectations 
Aligned with 
Resources and 
Priorities, For the 
Community  

59,574               0.27
   

Reallocate charges across funds within the 
Department to align the Personnel Division's 
internal MOU budget with actual time spent per 
fund.  

Expectations 
Aligned with 
Resources and 
Priorities  

14,128                     -
     

Decrease budget for contractual services to 
align with actual need with no operational 
impact. (Public Works)  

Expectations 
Aligned with 
Resources and 
Priorities  

 (15,000)                    -
     

Decrease budget for materials and operations 
to align with actual need with no operational 
impact.  

Expectations 
Aligned with 
Resources and 
Priorities  

(180,000) - 

Increase Aquarium Garage revenue budget to 
align with the upward trend in revenue 
projections.  

Expectations 
Aligned with 
Resources and 
Priorities  

(75,000) - 

Increase revenue to align with projected 
revenue growth of Street Sweeping/Parking 
Control parking citation projections and transfer 
the budget to the new Transportation Services 
Bureau - Street Sweeping/Parking Control 
Division.  

Financial 
Wellbeing  

(100,000) - 



Summary of Changes* 

City of Long Beach – Public Works 

Fund Group and Item Strategic Vision 
2030 Theme 

Fund 
Impact ($) 

Positions  
(FTE) 

Tidelands Operating Fund Group (cont.)    

Reallocate charges across various funds to 
align the budget with the updated Citywide 
Indirect Cost Allocation within the Department, 
due to the Solid Waste Management transfer 
from the Public Works Department to the 
Energy and Environmental Services 
Department.  

Financial 
Wellbeing  

79,104 - 

Increase revenue to reflect a $5 increase to 
Parking Citation Fees.  

Mobility, Equitable 
Placemaking, and 
Reimagining the 
Public Right of 
Way  

(30,000) - 

 
 

*For ease of review, reallocations of resources within departments, offsets, adjustments, and minor changes have 
not been included. As figures reflect the net impact to a fund, an increase in expense is shown as a positive number 
(cost/hit to fund) and a decrease in expense is shown as a negative number (savings/benefit to fund). Accordingly, 
a decrease in revenue is shown as a positive number (cost/hit to fund), and an increase in revenue is shown as a 
negative number (savings/benefit to fund). 
 
**Implementation of this item awaits additional review by the Human Resources Department, including meet-and-
confers with the affected bargaining unit(s). 



Business Operations Bureau  

City of Long Beach – Public Works 

 

Key Services
 

1. Developmental Oversight  
 Administration / Planning 
 Community Support / Outreach 
 Interface with Council & City Manager  

2. CIP Budget Development & Tracking  
 Coordinate with Departments on 

Projects & Budget 
 Development of CIP budget 
 Review / Process Council letters 
 Monitor Expenses & Adjust Budgets 

3. Operating Budget Development & 
Tracking  
 Oversight of Department Budget 
 Accounting / Auditing 
 Develop Departmental Budget 
 Budget Oversight / Tracking 
 Manage on call contracts and assemble 

panels for RFP’s 
 Liaison with Central Purchasing for 

procurement and contracts. 
4. Personnel Management  

 Recruitment / Requisition Management 
 Human Resources Best Management 

Practices with Supervisors  

 Timecards & Payroll 
 Administrative Investigations 
 Position Control & Inventory 
 Labor Relations / Grievance Handling 

5. People & Culture 
 Employee Retention & Engagement 
 Professional Development & Training 
 Labor Relations 
 Career Advancement Coaching 
 Workplace Culture & Employee 

Experience 
6. Community Relations & Outreach 

 Internal and external department 
communication and outreach efforts 

 Community outreach and compliance 
with the City's Language Access Policy, 
ADA Accessibility and Racial Equity 
best practices 

7. Grant Pursuit & Administration 
 Track and manage opportunities to 

apply for and obtain grants 
 Liaison for county, state, and federal 

granting agencies and federal 
infrastructure funding 

 
 
 
 

  
 

 

Business Operations
Actuals 
FY 24

Adjusted*
FY 25

Adopted**
FY 26

Revenues              14,410,171                  15,675,398                  821,058 
Expenditures              21,840,318                  23,413,178             14,759,993 

Budgeted FTEs                       44.84                           56.00                      51.00 
*Adjusted Budget as of April 30, 2025.

**Amounts exclude all-years carryover.

Note: The City is currently maintaining two different financial systems and until a new budget development software is 
established, the financial information displayed in the future may have further adjustments.



Engineering Bureau   

City of Long Beach – Public Works 

 

Key Services:  
 

1. Civil Engineering 
 Bridge CIP Project Planning & Delivery 
 Engineering Standards and Regulatory 

Compliance 
 Design and installation of curb ramps 

and sidewalk repairs 
2. Storm Water Management 

 Regulatory Compliance & Investigations 
 Planning & Grant Application  

 Stormwater CIP Project Delivery 
 Community Education / Response 

3. Traffic Engineering 
 Neighborhood Traffic Management  
       & Safety Projects 
 Intelligent Transportation Systems 
 Traffic Control 
 Safe Routes to School / School Guards

 
 
 

  

Engineering
Actuals 
FY 24

Adjusted*
FY 25

Adopted**
FY 26

Revenues            194,483,240                170,073,938           112,921,549 
Expenditures            255,611,799                176,967,436           120,893,053 

Budgeted FTEs                       91.98                           90.82                      86.82 
*Adjusted Budget as of April 30, 2025.

**Amounts exclude all-years carryover.

Note: The City is currently maintaining two different financial systems and until a new budget development software is 
established, the financial information displayed in the future may have further adjustments.



Transportation Services Bureau***  

 

City of Long Beach – Public Works 

Key Services:
 
1. Parking & Mobility  

 Micro-Mobility and & Micro-Transit 
Programs 

 Bike Share Program 
 City-Owned Parking Garages and Lots  
 Parking Meters 

2. Customer Service 
3. Street Sweeping 

 Weekly Street Sweeping 
 Alley Sweeping 
 Bike Lane Sweeping 
 Special Events Sweeps 
 Emergency Response Clean-ups  

4. Street Sweeping - Parking Control 

 Street Sweeping Parking Citations 
 Non-Street Sweeping Vehicle Violation 

Citations 
 Vehicle Impounds  
 Contested Citations Reviews 
 Bike Share Program 

5. Citywide Parking Enforcement 
 Parking Citations (State & Local 

Violations) 
 Vehicle Impounds (Stolen Vehicle, ALPR, 

Scofflaws etc.) 
6. Contest Citation Reviews 

 
 
 

 

 
 

 
  

Transportation Services
Actuals 
FY 24

Adjusted*
FY 25

Adopted**
FY 26

Revenues                             -                                   -               37,135,211 
Expenditures                             -                                   -               29,802,516 

Budgeted FTEs                             -                                   -                      122.57 
*Adjusted Budget as of April 30, 2025.

**Amounts exclude all-years carryover.

Note: The City is currently maintaining two different financial systems and until a new budget development software is 
established, the financial information displayed in the future may have further adjustments.

**FY 26 Environmental Services Bureau is transferred to Transportation Services Bureau.



Environmental Services Bureau***  

 

City of Long Beach – Public Works 

In FY 26, Solid Waste Management transferred to the Energy and Environmental Services Department. 
Information about the Bureau and its funds have been consolidated within the Energy and 
Environmental Services Department chapter. 
 

 

Environmental Services
Actuals 
FY 24

Adjusted*
FY 25

Adopted**
FY 26

Revenues              97,120,523                  95,274,428                            - 

Expenditures              83,664,910                110,871,536                            - 

Budgeted FTEs                     252.45                         283.71                            - 

*Adjusted Budget as of April 30, 2025.

**Amounts exclude all-years carryover.

**FY 26 Bureau has been discontinued and reallocated to Transportation Services

Note: The City is currently maintaining two different financial systems and until a new budget development software is 
established, the financial information displayed in the future may have further adjustments.



Project Management Bureau  

City of Long Beach – Public Works 

 
Key Services:  
 
1. Program Administration and Oversight 

 Project Planning and Development  
 Cost Estimates and Cost Management 
 Manage Job Order Contracting (JOC) 

Program 
 Manage Requests for Qualifications/ 

Proposals (RFQ/RFP) 
 Perform Quality Assurance/Quality 

Control 
 Training and Professional Development 

for Project Managers   
 Facilitate Internal and External 

Coordination to Ensure Efficient Public 
and Private Development 

 Onboard and Manage Consultants, and 
Industry Professionals 

2. Project Development and Delivery of 
Parks, Facilities, Beaches and Marinas, 
Tidelands, and Energy Efficiency 
Projects 
 Manage the City’s Capital Projects  

 Manage Scope/Quality, Schedule, and 
Budget for Projects 

 Plan, Design, Permit, Procure and 
Construct Projects from Inception to 
Completion 

 Interdepartmental Coordination 
 Public and Stakeholder Outreach and 

Communication 
3. Private Development and Right of Way 

Support 
 Coordinate Public Right-of-Way Impacts 

During the Entitlement Process   
 Manage the Mapping and Land 

Development Requirements for Public 
and Private Developments 

 Manage the Design Review, Plan 
Check, Permitting, and Inspection 
process for improvements within the 
Right-of-Way.  

 Interdepartmental Coordination 
 Manage Various Development 

Applications 
 
 

 

 
 

Project Management 
Actuals 
FY 24

Adjusted*
FY 25

Adopted**
FY 26

Revenues              37,932,497                  31,850,612             24,339,012 

Expenditures              59,108,024                  28,351,090             20,538,866 

Budgeted FTEs                       43.00                           48.00                      46.00 
*Adjusted Budget as of April 30, 2025.

**Amounts exclude all-years carryover.

Note: The City is currently maintaining two different financial systems and until a new budget development software is 
established, the financial information displayed in the future may have further adjustments.



Public Service Bureau  

 

City of Long Beach – Public Works 

Key Services: 
 
1. Administration, Budget & Finance 

 City Manager & City Council Response 
 Procurement Management 
 Budget Development & Fiscal Management 
 Facilities Work Order System 
 Administrative & Personnel Support 
 Fixed Asset Inventory 

2. Facilities Management 
 Emergency Management & Response 
 General Maintenance 
 Contract Management 
 Electrical 
 Work Order Service Dispatch 
 Locksmith 
 Special Events 
 HVAC / Refrigeration 
 Plumbing 
 Painting 
 Special Project Management 
 Stormwater Pump Stations/LFD’s 

3. Street Operations 
 Street Surface 
 Special Events Support 
 Research & Support 
 Concrete / Excavation 
 Emergency Response 
 Service Response 
 Call Center Operations, Work Order System 

& Billing 
 Asphalt Repair 
 Illegal dumping pick-up 
 Debris removal/Roadway weed abatement 

 Street medians and maintenance 
4. City Tree Maintenance 

 Tree Maintenance 
 Trees & Stump Removal 
 Emergency Response 
 Annual Grid Trimming 
 Work Order System & Billing 
 Arborist Support & Inspection 
 Research & Support 
 Urban Forest and Tree Management 
 Contract Management & Reporting 

5. Traffic Signs and Signals 
 Signal Maintenance 
 Administration & Billing 
 Special Events / Bike / Engineering Support 
 Sign Maintenance 
 Underground Service Alert Utilities 
 Damage Repair / Graffiti 
 Paint Maintenance 
 Emergency Response 
 Streetlight Maintenance 

6. Clean Team 
 Alley Clean Ups 
 Community/Neighborhood Clean Ups 
 Citywide Homeless Encampment Clean Ups 
 Community Outreach (website / social 

media) 
 Graffiti Abatement 

7. Storm Water Field Services 
 Inspection 
 Maintenance 
 Flood Control 

 
 

 

Public Service
Actuals 
FY 24

Adjusted*
FY 25

Adopted**
FY 26

Revenues                4,797,561                    4,972,655               2,982,155 
Expenditures              46,093,637                  42,970,140             43,454,576 

Budgeted FTEs                     164.36                         181.36                    185.36 
*Adjusted Budget as of April 30, 2025.

**Amounts exclude all-years carryover.

Note: The City is currently maintaining two different financial systems and until a new budget development software is 
established, the financial information displayed in the future may have further adjustments.



Transportation Project Management Bureau   

City of Long Beach – Public Works 

 
Key Services:

1. Corridors & Special Projects 
 Planning & Alternative Transportation 

Project Development 
 Complete Street & Corridor Project 

Management and Delivery 
 Transportation Project Construction 

Inspection  

2. Streets CIP 
 Major/Arterial Street Design & 

Delivery 
 Local Street and Alley Design & 

Delivery 

 
 

 

  

Transportation Project 
Management

Actuals 
FY 24

Adjusted*
FY 25

Adopted**
FY 26

Revenues              37,110,654                  30,670,482             30,332,509 
Expenditures              43,077,971                  34,050,053             30,584,850 

Budgeted FTEs                       32.00                           40.00                      40.54 
*Adjusted Budget as of April 30, 2025.

**Amounts exclude all-years carryover.

Note: The City is currently maintaining two different financial systems and until a new budget development software is 
established, the financial information displayed in the future may have further adjustments.



Financial Summary by Category 

City of Long Beach – Public Works 

   

Actual Adopted* Adjusted** Adopted*

FY 24 FY 25 FY 25 FY 26

Revenues:

Property Taxes -                     3,000,000           3,000,000           4,500,000            

Sales and Use Taxes -                     -                     -                     -                       

Other Taxes -                     1,026,912           1,026,912           1,026,912            

Utility Users Tax -                     -                     -                     -                       

Franchise Fees 8,020,614           7,939,600           7,939,600           3,539,600            

Licenses, Permits and Fees 9,541,024           11,278,033         11,278,033         14,130,114          

Fines and Forfeitures 14,533,612         15,933,313         15,933,313         19,464,578          

Use of Money & Property 21,613,112         16,862,388         16,862,388         16,757,807          

Revenue from Other Agencies 65,957,595         30,094,092         37,738,840         28,812,509          

Charges for Services 75,111,898         69,825,359         69,825,359         5,045,800            

Other Revenues 9,942,902           312,162              312,162              306,662               

Intrafund Services (709,262)            923,500              1,518,086           1,223,500            
Intrafund Transfers 121,749,661       -                     102,467,642       -                       

Interfund Services 3,457,185           3,134,293           3,134,293           2,758,193            

Interfund Transfers 56,636,303         162,078,333       77,480,884         110,965,819        

Other Financing Sources -                     -                     -                     -                       

----------------- ----------------- ----------------- -----------------

Total Revenues 385,854,645       322,407,986       348,517,513       208,531,494        

Expenditures:

Salaries and Wages 38,681,151         55,552,444         55,885,444         43,633,767          

Employee Benefits 24,341,005         36,053,650         36,053,650         29,687,551          

           Overtime 4,278,734           1,335,675           1,335,675           707,480               

Materials, Supplies and Services 259,860,666       232,425,006       260,413,516       145,740,223        

Interfund Support 51,247,954         23,692,496         21,457,777         (4,185,246)           

Intrafund Support 100,006              25,974                25,974                26,310                 

Capital Purchases 747,842              361,485              361,485              361,485               

Insurance Premiums and Losses 3,222                  -                     -                     -                       

Other Non-Operational Expenditures 3,323,485           2,638,709           2,638,709           2,638,709            

Operating Transfers 5,166,993           37,672,575         37,672,575         41,423,575          

Intrafund Transfers Out 121,637,669       -                     778,627              -                       

Purchase of Gas & Water -                     -                     -                     -                       

Depreciation and Non Cash Expenditures 7,932                  -                     -                     -                       
----------------- ----------------- ----------------- -----------------

Total Expenditures 509,396,659       389,758,015       416,623,433       260,033,854        

Budgeted FTEs 628.63 699.89 699.89 532.29

* Amounts exclude all-years carryover. 

**Adjusted Budget as of April 30, 2025.

Note: The City is currently maintaining two different financial systems and until a new budget development software is 
established, the financial information displayed in the future may have further adjustments.



 Personnel Summary  

City of Long Beach – Public Works 
  

FY 24 FY 25 FY 26 FY 25 FY 26
Adopt Adopt Adopt Adopted Adopted

Classification FTE FTE FTE Budget Budget

Director of Public Works 1.00        1.00        1.00        261,531           270,328           
Accountant II 1.00        1.00        1.00        75,861             76,809             
Accountant III 1.00        3.00        3.00        276,242           279,526           
Accounting Clerk II 1.00        1.00        -          49,372             -                  
Accounting Clerk III 2.00        3.00        3.00        174,185           179,757           
Accounting Technician 4.00        3.00        3.00        210,119           205,815           
Administrative Aide I 1.00        1.00        1.00        68,389             69,243             
Administrative Aide II 4.00        3.00        3.00        221,255           218,917           
Administrative Analyst I-NC 2.00        2.00        2.00        169,513           171,409           
Administrative Analyst II 1.00        1.00        1.00        88,213             109,238           
Administrative Analyst III 32.00      33.00      30.00      3,586,673        3,342,390        
Administrative Intern - NC 13.22      14.48      13.85      572,802           550,311           
Administrative Officer-Public Works 2.00        1.00        1.00        135,349           136,702           
Administrative Services Officer -          1.00        -          137,500           -                  
Assistant Administrative Analyst II 9.00        14.00      13.00      1,077,857        1,047,254        
Assistant City Engineer 1.00        1.00        1.00        176,823           183,949           
Assistant Traffic Signal Technician I 1.00        1.00        1.00        64,939             65,588             
Assistant Traffic Signal Technician II 1.00        1.00        1.00        58,763             59,351             
Parking and Mobility Officer -          -          1.00        -                  112,258           
Building Maintenance Engineer 5.00        5.00        5.00        437,964           446,381           
Capital Budget Officer -          1.00        1.00        130,000           137,714           
Capital Projects Coordinator I 5.00        5.00        4.00        506,319           462,446           
Capital Projects Coordinator II 7.00        8.00        7.00        947,901           824,615           
Capital Projects Coordinator III 4.00        7.00        9.00        889,062           1,095,803        
Capital Projects Coordinator IV 4.00        5.00        5.00        710,324           777,942           
Cement Finisher I 1.00        3.00        3.00        173,353           175,089           
Chief Construction Inspector -          1.00        1.00        115,067           116,218           
City Engineer 1.00        1.00        1.00        210,186           216,533           
City Traffic Engineer 1.00        1.00        1.00        164,271           180,225           
Civil Engineer 15.00      16.00      17.00      2,180,255        2,267,178        
Civil Engineering Assistant 1.00        1.00        -          105,855           -                  
Civil Engineering Associate 7.00        7.00        6.00        788,152           702,917           
Clerk Supervisor                        1.00        1.00        1.00        70,061             70,937             
Clerk Typist II 3.00        3.00        2.00        157,589           105,423           
Clerk Typist III 23.00      26.00      21.00      1,462,252        1,256,330        
Community Information Officer -          -          1.00        -                  138,792           
Community Program Specialist IV 1.00        1.00        -          102,026           -                  
Community Program Specialist V 1.00        -          -          -                  -                  
Construction Inspector I 5.00        5.00        5.00        457,043           458,547           
Construction Inspector II 10.00      11.00      11.00      1,147,911        1,213,406        
Construction Services Officer 1.00        1.00        1.00        146,177           152,067           
Customer Relations Officer 1.00        2.00        1.00        257,020           124,506           
Customer Service Representative II 8.00        8.00        8.00        474,227           499,051           
Customer Service Representative III 2.00        2.00        2.00        144,638           129,916           
Customer Service Supervisor II 1.00        1.00        1.00        93,213             94,378             
Deputy Director - Public Works 1.00        1.00        1.00        205,000           213,754           
Electrician 2.00        2.00        2.00        182,637           184,464           
Engineering Technician I 1.00        1.00        1.00        68,834             84,705             
Engineering Technician II 3.00        3.00        3.00        261,423           254,189           
Environmental Specialist Associate 4.00        3.00        2.00        336,726           231,770           



 Personnel Summary  

City of Long Beach – Public Works 

 

FY 24 FY 25 FY 26 FY 25 FY 26
Adopt Adopt Adopt Adopted Adopted

Classification FTE FTE FTE Budget Budget
Environmental Specialist I -         -         1.00        -                  133,346           
Equipment Operator II 8.00        8.00        8.00        487,363           495,740           
Equipment Operator III 8.00        12.00      12.00      804,312           816,664           
Executive Assistant 1.00        1.00        1.00        78,056             76,508             
Facilities Management Officer 1.00        1.00        1.00        129,718           143,151           
Financial Services Officer -         1.00        1.00        142,421           143,845           

General Maintenance Assistant 4.00        4.00        4.00        255,766           258,324           
General Superintendent of Administration -         2.00        1.00        304,783           148,470           
General Superintendent of Operations 2.00        1.00        -         157,783           -                  
Geographic Info System Analyst II 1.00        1.00        1.00        93,140             98,316             
Grants Administration Officer -         1.00        1.00        124,521           125,766           
Maintenance Assistant I 6.00        4.00        15.00      179,643           613,722           
Maintenance Assistant I-NC 0.66        0.66        0.66        27,756             27,997             
Maintenance Assistant II 3.00        7.00        7.00        314,871           308,357           
Maintenance Assistant II-NC 3.70        3.70        3.70        171,294           172,782           
Maintenance Assistant III 35.00      46.00      46.00      2,307,455         2,396,213         
Manager-Business Operations 1.00        1.00        1.00        145,703           151,576           
Manager-Environmental Services -         1.00        1.00        187,500           187,070           
Manager-Project Development 1.00        1.00        1.00        175,451           180,750           
Manager-Public Service 1.00        1.00        1.00        179,743           186,986           

Manager-Transportation Project Management 1.00        1.00        1.00        141,460           189,297           
Mechanical Supervisor 2.00        2.00        2.00        184,657           186,505           
Motor Sweeper Operator 17.00      18.00      18.00      1,294,661         1,289,132         
Parking Control Checker I 20.00      20.00      20.00      1,166,685         1,189,061         
Parking Control Checker I-NC 4.64        4.64        2.65        226,906           131,041           
Parking Control Checker II 3.00        7.00        13.00      406,072           755,368           
Parking Control Supervisor 2.00        2.00        3.00        144,247           237,406           
Parking Meter Technician I 3.00        3.00        3.00        180,821           182,631           
Parking Meter Technician II 1.00        1.00        1.00        72,868             73,598             
Payroll/Personnel Assistant II 2.00        2.00        1.00        124,470           51,218             
Payroll/Personnel Assistant III 1.00        1.00        1.00        68,577             69,433             
People and Culture Officer 1.00        1.00        1.00        124,888           126,137           
Permit Technician I 1.00        1.00        1.00        74,391             75,135             
Permit Technician II 3.00        3.00        3.00        260,930           258,757           
Plumber 5.00        5.00        5.00        405,030           399,285           
Principal Construction Inspector 3.00        3.00        3.00        361,898           367,588           
Project Budget Analyst III 1.00        1.00        -         102,563           -                  
Project Management Officer 6.00        6.00        6.00        942,052           969,160           

Public Affairs Assistant 1.00        1.00        2.00        76,743             159,504           
Recycling Specialist I 1.00        1.00        -         61,885             -                  
Recycling Specialist II 5.00        6.00        -         454,913           -                  
Refuse Field Investigator 7.00        7.00        -         504,555           -                  
Refuse Operator I 22.14      -         -         -                  -                  
Refuse Operator I-NC 13.84      13.84      -         757,080           -                  
Refuse Operator II 8.00        30.14      -         2,033,882         -                  
Refuse Operator II-NC 1.20        1.20        1.20        70,651             71,440             
Refuse Operator III 41.00      41.00      1.00        3,032,030         75,955             
Refuse Operator IV 38.00      54.00      3.00        3,893,917         221,525           
Refuse Supervisor 8.00        8.00        1.00        721,051           95,752             



 Personnel Summary  

City of Long Beach – Public Works 

FY 24 FY 25 FY 26 FY 25 FY 26
Adopt Adopt Adopt Adopted Adopted

Classification FTE FTE FTE Budget Budget
School Guard                   25.23      25.23      16.23      958,376           626,992           
Secretary 6.00        7.00        7.00        457,856           480,042           
Senior Accountant 1.00        1.00        1.00        116,507           117,963           
Senior Civil Engineer 7.00        9.00        11.00      1,366,028         1,746,766         

Senior Engineering Technician I 2.00        3.00        3.00        309,121           312,212           

Senior Engineering Technician II 3.00        3.00        2.00        325,248           222,000           

Senior Equipment Operator 3.00        4.00        4.00        328,386           319,694           

Senior Structural Engineer -         1.00        1.00        142,232           143,654           

Senior Survey Technician 1.00        1.00        1.00        102,194           103,217           

Senior Surveyor 1.00        1.00        2.00        131,385           241,150           

Senior Traffic Engineer 4.00        4.00        4.00        599,362           621,037           

Special Projects Officer 1.00        1.00        -         130,000           -                  

Special Services Officer II 20.00      20.00      20.00      1,359,303         1,391,617         

Special Services Officer IV 1.00        1.00        1.00        86,585             79,484             

Storekeeper I -         1.00        -         52,928             -                  

Street Landscaping Supervisor I 2.00        2.00        2.00        157,277           147,812           

Street Maintenance Supervisor I 7.00        7.00        7.00        630,002           643,802           

Street Maintenance Supervisor II 2.00        2.00        2.00        180,741           175,745           

Superintendent - Clean Team -         1.00        -         124,221           -                  

Superintendent-Refuse & Street Sweeping 1.00        -         -         -                  -                  

Superintendent-Refuse Collection -         1.00        -         140,676           -                  

Superintendent-Street Maintenance 1.00        1.00        1.00        127,405           135,165           

Superintendent-Street Sweeping 2.00        1.00        2.00        141,524           275,610           

Superintendent-Traffic Operations 1.00        1.00        1.00        126,160           129,968           

Superintendent-Waste Diversion 1.00        -         -         -                  -                  

Supervisor-Waste Operations 2.00        -         -         -                  -                  

Survey Technician 1.00        1.00        1.00        79,015             82,137             

Surveyor 2.00        3.00        2.00        308,553           214,943           

Traffic Engineering Aide II 2.00        2.00        1.00        152,291           83,613             

Traffic Engineering Associate I -         -         1.00        -                  85,686             

Traffic Engineering Associate II 3.00        4.00        4.00        448,213           469,943           

Traffic Painter I 5.00        5.00        6.00        314,874           376,797           

Traffic Painter II 1.00        1.00        1.00        69,049             69,739             

Traffic Signal Coordinator 1.00        1.00        1.00        112,521           113,648           

Traffic Signal Technician I 9.00        10.00      10.00      878,034           894,053           

Traffic Signal Technician II 2.00        2.00        2.00        166,922           206,430           

Transportation Planner I 1.00        1.00        1.00        110,383           111,762           

Transportation Planner II 1.00        1.00        1.00        97,251             120,662           

Transportation Planner III 1.00        1.00        1.00        104,910           107,649           

Tree Trimmer I 3.00        3.00        3.00        164,096           184,059           

Tree Trimmer II 6.00        6.00        6.00        399,201           402,972           
Waste Management Officer 1.00        1.00        -         128,912           -                  

------------ ------------ ------------ ------------------ ------------------
Subtotal Salaries 628.63    699.89    532.29    56,115,769       44,972,668       

Overtime -         -         -         1,335,675         707,480           
Fringe Benefits -         -         -         34,711,548       28,318,535       
Administrative Overhead -         -         -         1,343,403         1,370,316         
Attrition/Salary Savings -         -         -         (1,228,979)       (956,822)          
Expenditure Transfer -         -         -         664,354           (383,379)          

----------- ----------- ----------- -------------- --------------
Total 628.63    699.89    532.29    92,941,770       74,028,798       


